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INDIANA & MicHIGAN Power CoMPANY

P. 0. BOX 18
BOWLING GREEN STATION
NEW YORK, N. Y. 10004

August 30, 1979
AEP:NRC:00145A

Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant Unit Nos. 1 and 2
Docket Nos. 50-315 and 50-316

License Nos. DPR-58 and DPR-74

ADDITIONAL FEES FOR NRC PROCESSING OF RQOD
POSITION INDICATOR SYSTEM TECHNICAL
SPECIFICATION CHANGE REQUEST

Mr. Harold R. Denton, Director
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation
U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, D. C. 20555

Attn: Mr. W. 0. Miller, Chief
License Fee Management Branch
Office of‘Administration

Dear Mr. Denton:

This letter is in response to Mr. W. 0. Miller's letter dated
July 16, 1979 and Ms. R. M. Digg's letter dated May 31, 1979 concerning
payment of additional-fees, in the amount of $2,800.00, for NRC
processing of our proposed modifications to the Rod Position Indicator
(RPI) System Technical Specifications.. By letter dated March 19, 1979,
AEP:NRC:00145, we filed an application for amendment to Facility
License Nos. DPR-58 and DPR-74 to incorporate the proposed changes into
the RPI Technical Specifications for the Donald C. Cook Nuclear Plant
Unit Nos. 1 and 2.

As requested in his letter of July 16, 1979, a check in the amount
of $2,800.00 accompanies Mr. Miller's copy of this transmittal.

Very truly yours,
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